## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

the towns of Wayne and Leeds, for the term of twenty years; Chap. 388 provided, that if the said Cunningham, his associates and Proviso. assigns, shall neglect, for the term of one year, to navigate the said pond and river by steam, this act shall be void.

Said Cunningham, his associates and assigns, Powers, duties are hereby vested with all the powers, duties and privileges usually granted to such corporations.

and privileges.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1877.

### Chapter 388.

An act to change the name of the town of Lyndon to Caribou.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of the town of Lyndon, in Aroostook county, is hereby changed to Caribou.

Town of Lyndon. name changed to Caribou.

Approved February 8, 1877.

### Chapter 389.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the East Oxford Agricultural Society," approved February twenty-eight, in the year our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section three of an act entitled, "an act to Act amended. incorporate the East Oxford Agricultural Society," is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, viz: 'including the right to assess upon and collect from its members such sums as are necessary, at any time, to liquidate its indebtedness; provided, a majority of the members present at any regular meeting duly called for such purpose, shall so vote; 'so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

This society shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted to and imposed upon similar societies; including the right to assess upon and collect from its members such sums as are necessary, at any time, to liquidate its

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Chap. 390 indebtedness; provided, a majority of the members present at any regular meeting duly called for such purpose, shall so vote.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1877.

### Chapter 390.

AN ACT for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, amounting to the sum of six hundred seventy-five thousand one hundred seventy-three dollars and fifty-three cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State tax.

Section 1. That each city, town, plantation, or any other place hereinafter named within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of three mills on the dollar of the present valuation, for the current disbursements of the treasury, and for the school mill fund established by an act approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and for the sinking fund established by an act approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

#### COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

Auburn	Eight thousand seven hundred seventy dollars and twenty		
	one cents	\$8,770	$^{21}$
Durham	Fourteen hundred fifty two dollars and fourteen cents	1,452	14
East Livermore	Eleven hundred sixty eight dollars and fifty nine cents	1,168	59
Greene	Thirteen hundred twenty two dollars and four cents	1,322	04
Lewiston	Twenty six thousand four hundred sixty three dollars and		
	forty seven cents	26,463	47
Lisbon	Twenty two hundred twenty seven dollars and seventy		
	nine cents	2,227	79
Leeds	Thirteen hundred seventy three dollars and twenty five	i	
	cents	1,373	25
Livermore	Fifteen hundred seventy six dollars and eighty four cents.	1,576	84
Minot	Eighteen hundred thirty five dollars and thirty seven cents	1,835	37
Poland	Two thousand three hundred three dollars and forty cents	2,303	40
Turner	Two thousand four hundred fifty two dollars and forty two		
	cents	2,452	42
Wales	Six hundred eighty nine dollars and sixty one cents	689	61
Webster	Twelve hundred twenty one dollars and forty eight cents.	1,221	48
	Fifty two thousand eight hundred fifty six dollars and		
	sixty one cents	52,856	61
		•	